

---

# 1C

## Action

### *General Session*

### Approval of the February 2022 Consent Calendar

---

**Executive Summary:** The Commission will review and approve the February 2022 Consent Calendar.

**Recommended Action:** That the Commission approve the February 2022 Consent Calendar. After review, the Commission may approve, or amend and approve the Consent Calendar.

**Presenter:** None

### Strategic Plan Goal

#### *III. Communication and Engagement*

- b) Maintain effective communication and coordination between Commissioners and staff in carrying out the Commission's duties, roles and responsibilities.

---

# Consent Calendar

---

## Division of Professional Practices Action Items

For your adoption, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the February 10-11, 2022 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

### RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS

Education Code section 44244.1 allows the Commission to adopt the recommendation of the Committee of Credentials without further proceedings if the individual does not request an administrative hearing within a specified time.

1. **AIROSO, Joseph M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

2. **ALANO, John-Paolo D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ten (10) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

3. **ALLEN, Janette**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44420.

4. **ALLRED, Jeffrey E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

5. **BAHADORZADEH, Kamran**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

6. **BAKER, Stephanie D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

7. **BARTELL, Kenneth C.**  
He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
8. **BAYNE, Danli G.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
9. **BEATTY, Linda L.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
10. **BISELL, Mathew A.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
11. **BRADLEY, Brian M.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
12. **BRAY, Melanie R.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
13. **BROWN, Jamiles**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.
14. **BURRAGE, Stanley D.**  
The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.
15. **CABRAL, Richard A.**  
All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

16. **CARDER, Jacob P.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

17. **CARTER, Preshice M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

18. **CASTILLO, Duane A.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

19. **CHATHAM, Glenda E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period three hundred sixty-four (364) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

20. **CHURCH, James R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

21. **COPE, Jo M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

22. **DALTON, Barbara D.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

23. **DIDONATO, Kayla R.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application is **granted**.

24. **DINH, Hai D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

25. **DIX, Christian**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

26. **DONOHUE, Lourdes M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

27. **DOWNS, Rachel M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

28. **DUNLAP, Brian S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

29. **EAST, Jacob T.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

30. **FORREST, Christopher R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

31. **FOSTER, James E.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

32. **FOSTER, Joseph**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

33. **GARCIA, Richard**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

34. **GARCIA, Tizoc J.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

35. **GIBSON, Sean D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

36. **HACKER, Brett T.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

37. **HARKEY, Aaron T.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

38. **HAWK, Ryan C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

39. **IMAN, Bah L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

40. **ISETT, Jason R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

41. **JESTER, Chazare**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

42. **JOHNSON, Donna M.**

The pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

43. **JOHNSON, Lindsay T.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

44. **JONES, Emilie A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

45. **JONES, Lakeisha**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

46. **JORDAN, Aneliese H.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

47. **KEENO, Ofelia L.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

48. **KELLIS, Richard M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

49. **KENNEY, John G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

50. **LAMBERT, Lori D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

51. **LANDRY, Lara A.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application is **granted**.

52. **MARSHALL, Jessica G.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

53. **MCDOWELL, Michael**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

54. **METER, Lisa D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

55. **MIRAVETE, Rafael**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

56. **mitsunaga, Brandon T.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

57. **MONTENEGRO, Oscar**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

58. **MORA, Ramon D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ten (10) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

59. **MORGANA, Paul**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

60. **NEUENSCHWANDER, Allen T.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and the pending application is **granted**.

61. **NOYE, Albert N.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

62. **OSTROW-SHUMAN, Lisa S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

63. **PARKER, Ronda S.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

64. **PEREZ, Oscar A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of sixty (60) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

65. **PETRUCCI, Nicole M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

66. **RODRIGUEZ, Richard R.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

67. **ROTH, Stephanie M.**

She is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

68. **SALINE, Steven A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of ten (10) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

69. **SAVAGE, David W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

70. **SCOTT, Shannon C.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

71. **SHELTON, Sabreena K.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of twenty-one (21) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

72. **SLINKARD, Jordan R.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

73. **SMITH, Natalie A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of forty-five (45) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

74. **SMITH, Sean A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

75. **SOTO, Alma M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

76. **SOUTHERLAND, Brian D.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

77. **SPARROW, Paul W.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

78. **STEED, Stephen M.**

He is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**79. STEPHENS, Bryan E.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**80. SUTTON, Jennifer D.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

**81. TER-SAAKYAN, Gayane**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**82. TURNER, Stephanie M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and the pending applications are **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

**83. VELARDE-CRIST, Maria**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**84. VIGNALE, Enzo A.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**85. WALLACE, Patricia L.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**86. WATERSTRADT, Marianne**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of one hundred (100) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**87. WECKMAN, Meghan M.**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

88. **WILLIAMS, JR., Bryant K.**

The pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44345.

89. **ZALESAKOVA, Sarah**

All certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

**PRIVATE ADMONITIONS**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44438, the Committee of Credentials recommends **four (4)** private admonitions for the Commission's approval.

**CONSENT DETERMINATIONS**

The following consent determinations have been recommended by the Committee of Credentials pursuant to Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 80320, which allows the Committee of Credentials to recommend to the Commission a settlement upon terms which protect the public, schoolchildren, and the profession.

90. **ALVIDREZ, Patrick W.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

91. **BLOOM, Dara L.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that she is the subject of a **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421, and her application is **withdrawn**.

92. **COLEGATE, Diane M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**; however, the **revocation is stayed**, her certification documents are **suspended for a period of ninety (90) days**, and she is **placed on probation for a period of five (5) years, effective February 18, 2022 through February 18, 2027**, as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

93. **COOPER, Derreck C.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

94. **MENDIOLA, Nelson G.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination allows him to **self-revoke** all credentials, life diplomas or other certification documents under the jurisdiction of the Commission

pursuant to Education Code section 44423, and stipulates that any subsequent applications submitted will be rejected.

95. **MORRIS, Patricia L.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that she is the subject of **public reproof** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

96. **PICKARD, Jason R.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **suspended for a period of thirty (30) days** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

97. **RODRIGUEZ, Gilbert**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

98. **SINGH, Jhujhaar**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

99. **THAKUR, Sanjay K.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code section 44421.

100. **TOBAR, Andres M.**

The Attorney General's Consent Determination stipulates that all certification documents are **revoked**, and the pending application is **denied** as a result of misconduct pursuant to Education Code sections 44421 and 44345.

#### **DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FOR ADOPTION**

A Deputy Attorney General has prepared the following Default Decision and Order for the Commission's adoption:

101. **SALAZAR, Emily A.**

In accordance with the default provisions of Government Code section 11520, her certification documents are **revoked**.

#### **Division of Professional Practices Information Items**

For your information, the following items have been placed on the Consent Calendar for the February 10-11, 2022 meeting of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing:

**SELF-REVOCAION WITH PENDING ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT PRIOR TO A  
RECOMMENDATION BY THE COMMITTEE OF CREDENTIALS**

The following credentials are revoked pursuant to the written request of the credential holder pursuant to Education Code section 44423.

**102. BILEK, Robert C.**

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

**103. ELLIS, Joseph H.**

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

**104. HOUG, Joseph B.**

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

**105. UMAR, Frederick**

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

**106. WIELENGA, Donald S.**

Upon his written request, pursuant to Education Code section 44423, his certification documents are **revoked**, and he agrees that any submission of an application or Petition for Reinstatement will be automatically rejected.

**TERMINATION OF PROBATION**

The following individuals have successfully completed probation:

**107. AVOL, Erik B.**

Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Administrative Law Judge's Proposed Decision, which was adopted by the Commission on November 4, 2018, the stay order is made permanent, and his credentials are restored.

**108. KERRIGAN, Maureen A.**

Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on December 23, 2016, the stay order is made permanent, and her credentials are restored.

**109. VILLA, Jose L.**

Having successfully complied with the terms and conditions of probation contained in the Consent Determination and Order, which was adopted by the Commission on December 3, 2019, the stay order is made permanent, and his credentials are restored.

**MANDATORY ACTIONS**

All certification documents were mandatorily revoked or denied by operation of law.

**110. AIRO, Michael C.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 288.5(a) (continuous sexual abuse of a child under 14 years) (1 count) and 288(b)(1) (lewd or lascivious act on a child by force, violence, duress, menace, and fear) (3 counts), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**111. BURBANK, Joshua**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.5(a) (continuous sexual abuse), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**112. CALTON, Stephen C.**

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44425 and 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 287(b)(1) (oral copulation with person under 18 years); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290 and, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

**113. DELGADILLO, Cesar**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 487(a) (grand theft of personal property).

**114. FLESHER, Michael I.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6 and 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 289(h) (sexual penetration by foreign object) (2 counts) and 287(b)(1) (oral copulation of a person under 18 years) (1 count); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited, and California Penal Code sections 289(h) (sexual penetration by foreign object) (2

counts) and 287(b)(1) (oral copulation of a person under 18 years) (1 count), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**115. GARIBAY GARCIA, Maria L.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(a) (willful cruelty to a child).

**116. HANNAH, David R.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his Class 3 felony conviction for violating Arizona Revised Statutes sections 13-3554(a), 13-3554(c), 13-3551, 13-603(c), 13-701, 13-702, 13-801, and 13-804 (luring a minor for sexual exploitation) and 13-1001, 13-1405(a), 13-1405, 13-1401, 13-603(c), 13-701, 13-702, 13-801, and 13-804) (attempted sexual conduct with a minor), for which he is required to register as a sex offender.

**117. HOSSEINI, Ariyana H.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Health & Safety Code section 11350 (possession of controlled substance: LSD).

**118. MANCILLAS, Ricardo**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44423.6, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.3 (contact minor with intent to commit sexual offense); for which, as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

**119. MARROQUIN, Moises H.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 647.6 (annoy child under 18 years) (4 counts), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**120. MARTIN, Brandi L.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following her misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(a) (child abuse).

**121. MCKINLEY, Ervine**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 211 (robbery), a violent and serious felony.

**122. PULLEN, Ryan M.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 311.11(a) (possession of child pornography), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**123. RAMIREZ, JR., William G.**

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44423.6 and 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288.4(b) (arrange to meet with minor); for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290; and as a term of probation, his ability to associate with minors is limited.

**124. SCHONIAN, Bruno A.**

Pursuant to Education Code sections 44424 and 44346.1, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** and all applications for certification are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 273a(b) (willful cruelty to a child).

**125. SERVIN, Brian R.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 288(a) (lewd or lascivious acts with a child).

**126. SMITH, Lyntrel C.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his felony conviction for violating California Vehicle Code section 23153(a) (driving under the influence of alcohol causing bodily injury) and admitted to enhancement Penal Code section 12022.7(a) (personally inflicted great bodily injury upon victim not an accomplice to the offense), a serious felony.

**127. STEVENSON, Sharon D.**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied**

following her felony conviction for violating California Penal Code section 664/211 (attempted second degree robbery), a serious and violent felony.

**128. TAK, Joseph**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44346.1, all applications for certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **denied** following his misdemeanor conviction for violating California Penal Code section 245(a)(1) (force/ADW not firearm: GBI likely).

**129. TORREZ, John**

Pursuant to Education Code section 44425, all certification documents under the jurisdiction of the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing are **revoked** following his felony conviction for violating California Penal Code sections 287(b)(1) (oral copulation with a person under 18 years) (2 counts) and 261.5(c) (unlawful sexual intercourse with a minor) (2 counts), for which he is required to register as a sex offender pursuant to Penal Code section 290.

**AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS**

All certification documents held by the following individuals were automatically suspended because a complaint, information or indictment was filed in court alleging each individual committed an offense specified in Education Code section 44940. Their certification documents will remain automatically suspended until the Commission receives notice of entry of judgment pursuant to Education Code section 44940(d).

**130. BAUDINO, Daniel J.**

**131. BROCK, Ross H.**

**132. COOPER, Leonard O.**

**133. JACKSON, Krystal M.**

**134. JOHNSON, Michael W.**

**135. KO, Andy Y.**

**136. LOEFFLER, Christian D.**

**137. MARTIN, Albert K.**

**138. RIO, Jared M.**

**139. VALLADARES, Enrique**

## Validation of Service Rendered Without A Credential

**The service rendered by the following persons is approved pursuant to the provisions of Education Code section 45036**

<b>Name</b>	<b>School District/Charter</b>	<b>County</b>	<b>Period of Services</b>
Kimberly Barnum	South Bay Union	San Diego	11/01/2021-11/16/2021
Yi Cha	Fresno Unified	Fresno	08/02/2021-12/12/2021
Tyler Chapman	Alvord Unified	Riverside	11/02/2021-11/10/2021
Constance Chappell	Inglewood Unified	Los Angeles	11/01/2021-11/09/2021
Rommel Contreras	Fresno Unified	Fresno	08/02/2021-12/12/2021
Ariann Cooper	Fresno Unified	Fresno	08/02/2021-12/12/2021
Christian Dunn	Fresno Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-12/06/2021
Jodi Flowers	Paso Robles Joint Unified	San Luis Obispo	12/01/2021-12/16/2021
Maria Del Carmen Garcia	Ventura Unified	Ventura	10/02/2021-10/04/2021
*Patrick Gerrits	Fresno Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/23/2021
Macrina Gutierrez	Montebello Unified	Los Angeles	12/02/2021-12/31/2021
Heidi Hass	Riverdale Joint Unified	Fresno	12/02/2021-12/05/2021
Donald Hille	Tamalpais Union High	Marin	09/02/2021-09/06/2021
Cristin Hubbell	Fresno Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/28/2021
*Jessica Juarez	Fresno Unified	Fresno	07/01/2021-11/16/2021
Kelly Lee	Fresno Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/26/2021
Mao Lee	Fresno Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/22/2021
Amy Lewandoski	Ventura Unified	Ventura	09/02/2021-09/03/2021
Haydee Loces-Romo	South Bay Union	San Diego	11/01/2021-11/15/2021
Paul Marashian	Central Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/18/2021
Hilda Martin	Fresno Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/22/2021
Brenda McLain	Fresno Unified	Fresno	07/02/2021-12/09/2021
Randall Morphew	Anderson Union High	Shasta	08/30/2021-09/08/2021
Robert Nunez	Fresno Unified	Fresno	08/02/2021-12/12/2021
Tracy Owensby	Fresno Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/28/2021
Amy Pellanda	Central Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/16/2021
Maria Ramos	Montebello Unified	Los Angeles	12/02/2021-12/31/2021
Maria Rivera	Redwood City Elementary	San Mateo	12/01/2021-12/10/2021
Leticia Rodriguez	Ventura Unified	Ventura	09/02/2021-09/03/2021
Susanne Ruiz-Dunlap	Redwood City Elementary	San Mateo	11/01/2021-11/22/2021
Lance Scott	Kerman Unified	Fresno	11/01/2021-11/03/2021
Diane Singer	Monrovia Unified	Los Angeles	09/01/2021-10/01/2021
Denise Torres-Cancino	Los Angeles COE	Los Angeles	11/02/2021-11/04/2021
Marco Vasquez	Montebello Unified	Los Angeles	12/02/2021-12/15/2021

<b>Name</b>	<b>School District/Charter</b>	<b>County</b>	<b>Period of Services</b>
Ann Vandercook	Alvord Unified	Riverside	09/02/2021-09/23/2021
Debra Vill	Garden Grove Unified	Orange	11/01/2021-11/22/2021
Stacey Weinberg	Fresno Unified	Fresno	11/02/2021-11/29/2021
Rhonda Whitney	Fresno Unified	Fresno	08/02/2021-12/12/2021
Mark Winnik	Garden Grove Unified	Orange	11/01/2021-11/14/2021
Katy Young	Rio Elementary	Ventura	10/01/2021-10/04/2021

\*Holds more than one credential

---

---

# Program Approval

---

---

## **Introduction**

This agenda item presents one Single Subject Matter program submitted by an institution of higher education for approval.

## **Background**

The Commission regularly receives recommendations for program approval from subject matter review panels. The content specific subject matter standards are closely aligned to the K-12 academic content standards. These subject matter programs are usually undergraduate courses of study completed before candidates begin teacher preparation programs. However, the two programs may be completed concurrently.

## **Subject Matter Program Review Procedures**

Subject matter educators review the submitting institution's response to the preconditions. The preconditions are based on both state laws and Commission policies and address the minimum unit and content area requirements. The institution's responses to the Commission's subject matter program standards are reviewed by a team of two or more subject matter educators to determine if the program meets the program standards, including the Subject Matter Requirements (SMRs). The SMRs are the content knowledge required to be covered in the program and are aligned to the K-12 content standards that the candidate will be expected to know. If the program does not meet the standards, the institution is given an explanation of the findings. The institution may then submit the additional information requested. Once reviewers determine that the program proposal provides a convincing and adequate body of evidence to meet the Commission's adopted subject matter program standards, the program is recommended to the Commission for approval. After subject matter program approval is granted by the Commission, the institution may admit candidates to the approved subject matter program. Graduates of a Commission-approved subject matter preparation program meet the Commission's SMRs and are not required to take the subject matter examination (California Subject Examinations for Teachers).

## **Summary of Information on the Proposed Single Subject Matter Program**

### **California State University, Stanislaus**

The California State University, Stanislaus (Stan State) Department of Music strives to develop and deliver cohesive, comprehensive, and effective instruction for students. This instruction is intended to provide students with a broad array of tools, skills, perspectives, and understanding crucial to navigating a rapidly evolving musical landscape. Music faculty work together to provide a robust education that will help prepare music education students to give back to their communities as music educators in a variety of settings. Stan State music education students will engage in a rigorous curriculum that prepares them for current and future teaching practices. Students who complete the music education program will gain the content

knowledge needed to fulfill the subject matter competency requirement for a California single subject teaching credential in music. The program coursework will prepare music education students not only for their content-specific areas but also for the single subject credential program. Students who participate in the music education program at Stan State will not only learn how to be better musicians, but they will also learn to think critically about who, what, and why they are teaching.

**Staff Recommendation**

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the subject matter program shown below:

- California State University, Stanislaus: Music